,‘R_ule 2.411

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
the company

{c) Insert date of
appointment

{d) Insert name of
appointor/applicant

Form 2.30B

The Insoclvency Act 1986 [ 3 0 B

Notice of automatic end of administration

Name of Company Company number
Rock Group Plc 2730130
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 9171

Birmingham District Registry {full name of court)
#We (a)
Dominic Lee Zoong Wong David John Langton
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham Birmingham
B12HZ B1 2HZ

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b} Rock Group Plc
Four Brindleyplace Birmingham

on {c) 8 May, 2008
by (d) High Court of Justice, Chancery

hereby give notice that our appointment ceased to have effect on 7 November 2009

ggress report

Signed ] -
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 9 November 2009
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Four Brindleyplace
contact you if there is a query on the Birmingham
form. 81 2HZ
The contact information that you give 0121 632 6000
will be visible to searchers of the OX Number DX Exchange
ublic record
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
ide | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
“LXI2BEVM*
LD3 11/11/2009 350 ——
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



Deloitte.

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham B1 2HZ

Tel: +44 (0) 121 632 6000
Fax: +44 (0} 121 695 5555
www.deloitte.co.uk

Direct: 0121 695 5321
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Direct fax: 0121 695 5555

marowe@deloitte.co.uk

9 November 2009
Our ref: DLZW/DJL/MR/M

COMPANIES HOUSE

Dear Sir/fMadam
Rock Group plc - In Administration ("the Company")

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 to provide creditors with a final report on the Administration since our last report
dated 3 June 2009. In accordance with Rule 2.111, Form 2.30B is attached confirming
the automatic end of the Administration.

Company Information

The registered office of the Company is Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ
(formerly 1 Collins Road, Heathcote Industrial Estate, Warwick, CV34 6TF) and the
company number is 02730130. Full details of the Company’s statutory information
are set out on Appendix 3.

Details of the Appointment of the Administrators

Cn 8 May 2008 Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and David John Langton of Deloitte LLP
(formerly Deloitte & Touche LLP) Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, Bl 2HZ were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Birmingham District Registry at 11.03 am on 8 May 2008 on an application
by the Directors for an Administration Order (number 9171 of 2008).

For the purposes of paragraph 100 of Schedule Bl of the Act the Administrators
confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
of them, jointly or severally.

Important notice: Partners, Assaciate Partners and Directors acting as receivers and administrators contract without personal
liability. Unless otherwise shown, all appeintment taking Partners, Associate Pariners and Directors are authorised by
The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Deloitte LLP is a limited liabifity partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number ©C303675 and its QRO
registered office at 2 New Street Square, Londan EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. london @ ®

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu {'DTT’), a Swiss Verein, whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entities. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk\about for a detailed description of the legat structure
of DTT and its member firms.

official professionel services provider
Member of Delaitte Tauche Tohmatsu fo the Olympic and Purolympic Gomes




Administrators’ Proposals

As previously notified to you, all of the proposals set out in our report dated 2 July
2008 were deemed to have been approved as per Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986.

Extension of the Administration

On 3 April 2009 the secured and preferential creditors consented to a six month.
extension of the Administration period to 7 November 2008,

Asset Realisations and Principal Matters Concluded

I enclose as Appendix 1 a summary of my receipts and payments covering the period
from 8 May 2008 to 6 November 2009. This also shows the receipts and payments for
the period from 8 May 2009 to 6 November 2009,

Since our last report, and following the sale of the business and certain assets to
Stone Computers Limited on 19 May 2008 (which excluded freehold property and book
debts), we have realised the residual balance of £11,050 held by Optimal, the
Companies Merchant Services provider and have also confirmed that a corporation tax
terminal loss relief refund claim is not available.

As asset realisations have been greater than initially anticipated, we have been in a
position to declare and pay a dividend of 100p in the £ to preferential creditors
totalling £20,356.

Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

As detailed in paragraph 5 of the Administrators’ proposals, in the circumstances of
this case it is the responsibility of the secured creditor and preferential creditors to
approve the Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements. This approval has been
received. The remuneration is fixed by reference to the time spent by the
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising during the
Administration. The Administrators have drawn fees of £113,688 and disbursements
of £1,043 exclusive of VAT. The disbursements are as follows:

£

Travel 515
Insolvency bordereau insurance 528




Attached as Appendix 2 are details of the Administrators’ time costs to 31 October
2009 being the latest practicable date upon which to report. Remuneration has been
drawn at a lower level than the time costs incurred. '

On 1 January 2009 the Administrators’ hourly charge out rates for their staff were
increased and are set out on the attached summary.

Other Professional Costs

Legal fees and expenses, exclusive of VAT, incurred by the Administrators have been
paid as follows:

£
DLA Piper LLP 27,111
Cobbetts LLP 2,280

In addition, GVA Grimley LLP ("GVA") was instructed by the Administrators to
undertake a valuation of the freehold property and subsequently to act as sales agent
and SHM Smith Hodgkinson ("SHM") to prepare inventories and valuations of the plant
and machinery, fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate. GVA
have been paid £30,972 and SHM £2,062, exclusive of VAT. All professional costs
were reviewed and analysed before payment was approved.

Secured Creditors

The Company’s secured debt at the date of the Administration can be summarised as
follows:

£°000
Barclays Bank plc 1,154
Barclays Sales Finance 3

Payments totalling £889,472 have been made to the secured creditor, including funds
remitted directly to the secured creditor under the terms of a confidential invoice
discounting facility.

Preferential and Unsecured Creditors
As referred to above, preferential creditors totalling £20,356 have been paid in full.

As previously reported, there were insufficient funds for a distribution to the
unsecured creditors, including a distribution under the prescribed part.




EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation
(EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article
3{1) of that regulation. -

Yours faithfully
d on behalf of Rock Group plc - In Administration

—.

D LZ WONG
Joint Administrator




Rock Group plc
In Administration

Summary of Prevailing Charge Out Rates at the date of the attached Report to

Grade

Notes

Creditors
of Staff Hourly Rate
£
Partners, Associate Partners
and Directors 525 - 615
Managers 250 - 540
Assistants and Support Staff 145 - 240

Members of staff are allocated to work on the various aspects of the
Administration based on their experience and seniority and having regard to
the complexity of the Administration and the value of the assets and creditors’
claims involved.

Time spent by cashiers in setting up / dealing with the estate bank accounts,
performing bank reconciliations, producing statutory returns on the operation
of bank accounts and maintaining the estate cash book etc. is charged to the
case based upon the charge-out rates of the relevant cashiering staff. Time
spent by secretarial staff is not charged to the case except in exceptional
circumstances or, for example, where they deal with a very large mail-shot to
creditors.



Appendix 1

Rock Group plc
(In Administration)

Summary of the Joint Administrators Receipts & Payments

Statement of From 8 May From 8 May
Affairs 2009to 6 2008to 6
Estimated to November November
Realise 2009 2009
Values
£
RECEIPTS £ Total {£)
107,301 Book Debts 78,038
1,300,000 Freehold Property 900,000
Books and Records
Business Intellectual Property 1
Contracts 1
Customer List 1
Goodwill 10,000
Information Technology 1
Source Codes and Object Codes 1
6,000 Equipment 7,000
3,754 Motor Vehicles 3,000
100,000 Stock 79,993
Work in Progress 1
VAT Refund 7.800 18,458
Insurance Refund 128
Cash at Bank 11,050 11,050
Rent 17,959
Insurance Claim re Property 3,183
Pre-appointment insurance claim 5,654
Bank Interest Gross 74 4,628
VAT on Receipts 160,858
18,923 1,299,954
PAYMENTS
Salaries 4,039
Heat & Light 1,330
Rates B23
Water Rates 389
Property insurance 6,869
Property Maintenance 279 8,316
EPC Report 1,280
Barctays Bank plc / Barclays Sales Finance 46,000 889,472
Agents' Fees and Expenses 30,972
Legal Disbursements 66
Administrators' Fees 13,688 113,688
Administrators’ Expenses 528 1,043
Statement of Affairs 1,500
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 2,062
Legal Fees 1,250 29,325
Corporation Tax 1,279 1,279
VAT 3,358 150,816
Advertising of freehold property 1,517
Statutory Advertising 76 2,393
Insurance of Assets 2,836
Bank Charges 45 1,085
Preferential Creditors 20,356 20,356
VAT Receivable 244 28,499
87,102 1,299,955




ix2

Append

o's ] 31vQ 01 NMYHQ §334 Tv104]
06Z ££2't6Z 00L0'} [T §'TET si6'l@ 0'ZSt YTl [§1 9.0°001 ¥'102 1500 2 SHNOH V10l
(144 088'Fl [ [TEN N3 Fiv'2 [R13 [T} 62 9¢8 £l
€52 9% B's - - Lov't EX:; - - - - FEIN T,
14 ocr'ol £'8e 168" - 629'c c'8l cya't 62 9€8 £ LVA pUe xe[
srL £10'E 202 G68'C 56t g1e 'L - - - - suojsued
. . - N - - - - - - - uons6an

IOpNdU| sIeNEY JeylD
8z 18«”.3 ¥'oEC EER'LE 506 295 LE 5z 1B6'ZL STP sig’or V'8
yZz £or'LE 9'49L 2c0's VL GH¥'FL 885 208’2 552 £02'9 zTl peinaasun
1) 74 96 0 - - 96 ¥D - - - - SIBPIOYBIEYS
Fing S18'05 0'sZh - - eLH'b x44 LE's sl 010'%E 8G9 painaesg
9TE L1168 il SoL'4 59 [43: ¥4 ol - - - - [e[juslejaid
831 606'Y L9z 069'L oEl 190'€ : ¥4} £51 50 - - soskojdwy
S£0}|paLD
gl SICVOL [ [TYA LEL ¥S¥'9z 960} 820'%¥ 0¥l £90ZE [¥T)
114 ity 2L - - F4% 4 e - - - - s1e885y Ausgd paylL
Fi-1 Tiv've 0'se £l 1o 598 e $05°Z) oy 0801 iy mnassy / ssoujsng Jo e|eg
i1 o'z R - - zi8't 8L - - 8€Z 50 8RIL J0 ucpuoeY
182 199'%E o'yZL 119 L'y LELVLL Vi 9ELQ) T'5E 2BE'D ott ployoswe pue pjoyeaty - Apedoid
e0¢ {n: ¥ L4 - - - - £84 e - - 20[3|yoA pur sBuy|4 pue seamx)q Juswd|hby pue Jur|y
414 719l o - - 08¢t o9 [44} ¥o - - (32ms *B'e) sresey Jo1O
90g STL'0E £86 514 68 699'% val 75664 809 Bre'y Ve 1980 yood
§5]0S8Y JO Uoles||eay
£5% 09¢ 6} 592 528 £9 FIEXTY 209 890°} i3 0582 08
€52 08¢'61 592 528 £9 8191 209 890"} g'e 058'2 0'e epes) o) Bujsee) pus Gujpesy
Bujpeay
oc) [ 665'L €2 665} Tzl - - - - - -
[} 865°F £z 685"} [F4] - - - - - - 19npUSY 8103081 U0 Fuodey
- - - - - - - - - - - suopeBiseay]
suopepsaau]
[T FTEXT 6Bl vre'll [T 898’2 00t ¥6Z'Tl TSt £10'rZ [
- - - - - - - - - - - SIOUORRIRIG AoUBA|OSU] JAIO UM uosier]
1%4 082'0% £0g Se9'r £GE - - 0Eg't 09 Siz'y 06 (smexsy Bupndeg Jusunuioddy jo uopeayRoN “B:a) suonay [BAIU
gre 866'0% 0'68 1952 211 [7TAY LEd 0zZr's L) 8cL'81 oo 8inso1) puk owebeuey ‘uoisipadns esesn
BLT 0£0'v} o 6e'Y Fy ¥4 ¥ES'¥ 89l Sp0'S 2 - - Bup4 &coameng puw Bupejysesn
Bujuug|d pue UONBJISIUWPY

6007 4890320 LE ©) 8007 Ael 8 :$1S05 INIL

uoBens|uwpY uy)
oid dnoig yooy




